Annual power supply is determined by the average annual power generation, which is linked directly to

the water flow. In terms of Tatay River, the water flow is mainly influenced by the rains. The projected

power generation is based on the 49 years’ statistics of hydrology data (1952-2001) which is the average

of a long period and deemed to be stable. Therefore, it is not like for the project to get 62.98% increase of

average annual power generation to cross the benchmark.

- Power price:

When power price increases by 62.98%, the IRR of the proposed project begins to exceed the benchmark.

In case of proposed project, the actual power price is 0.745USD23 and fixed during the whole operational

period which is fixed and lowers than the assumed price of 0.748USD in FSR. Thus, it is impossible for

the project to get 62.98% increase of power price to cross the benchmark.

The results of the sensitivity analysis for the IRR without CDM revenues are shown in Table B.8. And

figure B.2 provides a graphic depiction.

Table B.8: Sensitivity analysis; impact of variations in assumptions on the IRR without CDM revenues:

Percentage Variation

Critical assumption
-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Total static investment 10.60% 10.07% 9.59% 9.14% 8.73%

Annual power supply 8.48% 9.04% 9.59% 10.12% 10.64%

Annual O&M cost 9.74% 9.66% 9.59% 9.51% 9.44%

Power price 8.48% 9.04% 9.59% 10.12% 10.64%

22 The contracts have been submitted for DOE’s review.

23 It can be crosschecked with Power Purchase Agreement

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 18

Figure B.2: Results of the sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the Internal Rate of Return confirms that the proposed project after realistic

modifications to the critical assumptions remains commercially non viable without CDM revenues. The

Internal Rate of Return of the proposed project activity without CDM revenues remains below the 15.63%